33 Oral Answers

are closed, known as sick mills. As for the other, 1 do not have information at the moment. I will look into it.

=Y Uqo gHe WMWY ;¥ [INE,
I FAT F1E T et qeg @Y s @ A7
IWMHAF for awgi N TWE A
TTEATET AT & AR FE F ferv |
# arH? fodizea mAieer g &3 3ar
2 @ ga F w21 Svar & R @@ aF ArA-
forq mew ) 2t w1y, av ax faw )
A8t F ged &1 9 gews A vEAe faw
Tgd faat & 72 oY, I &7 ey AT H
931 ¢, =7 fa¥ gu 9 &1 ¥ 78 a531 § 1
FIT IE 7 & JIL T M7 F) Ffow
F4 fF amife w3 sg 73 & fifaw FLT AT FIE AWy, *fery, 47 H aQv FHFAT § A FET ot gard Aifg 2 gawy gA AR A A a1 awy F-zafam Far AIEH FNE F1,7 AW A7 {#T g8 F
F g AT E R

st @o o WA : HHT Y &Y MR
£ 9% Araeq fed) faw #1 aw & fao
EREFIE § FMTT3aT & | WA AL % 32X
7 ATZ § TFIGT A &1 Q17 FIAT 8,
FEH Srar ¥ ar fer ez qeduez ar
FAT T F MT F 307 AL FAATE
grRt A A ag HIAAT FTaardy € 2, Ia% fow ME & &Y srr 93T oft A A ww FTGT WD
7 fatfar g & av & @ g
foraaY fw oMo agy ¥ & fou aq fFar qr IfFq gt aw A4 foar 2

st qo TWo WA ; IGH! W JWW |
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SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Gherao of General Manager of South Eastern Railway

+
SNQ. 10. SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA :
SHRI NARAIN SWARUP
SHARMA :
SHR1 SHRI CHAND GOYAL :

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the General Manager of the South Eastern Railway was gheraoed by some railway employees along with a Member of Parliament; and

(b) the steps Government take to check such incidents ?

propose to

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI R. L.
CHATURVEDI) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Since this is a law and order matter, we brought it to the notice of the concerned
State Government

Hl §AT WA TA: qEqY WEIAT,
AIHIT F TF [EA CHFEL q9A1T arfge, 3% Feawg A1 FHATQ § ITRT sqraT & saret gfaad A arfge ) mw argeq ¥ ¥ g3E AN FT gEA &, TG
ITET g% & AT Jgias J|d F aw
2,29 IR TR gwwd § AR
IAF QO A H FRA FIAT T
F1ifF 7Y FW & CATEY W T qar YA 2 & ag St =gar g fw
:E ¥ w7 Gaar 7 faar 5 A Fga
¥ faars & A gfaw 1 t9 JTA *
gy § s @A AT 0 o gfem A
waiaw #a7 FaAE #1 ¢ 7 ol 9
feqre drzer a1 wEATE N § ? owm frgd & T 7D § @ AT F A7
A A gu & ? afz g, a1 ITwr sty
ar g ?
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W@ A (o uw gam fag):
gfere Y 18 @i ) @aT &Y 7f | WA
F1E FAaTE) Mg AEY g% & afwa g
EOHT gEg mAl i 37 ged wed)
N7 9 G FA AN AR AT
TH AT W G FAT FT FIW IS0AT
e eqmm Ay )

ot Fa¥ a9 gea: aqw feqrdnsem
FEATE FT AT 777 97 AT 7 g0 AN 7

o 7w g fag o uF A g
I H 24 Ay F, ag gwr 17 WA
F 7 UF ga1 19 719 F1 HIOG €297,
qI39 Tead 79 § |

ot FAT AW qA: AT XAF A oav
GLHIT F A AR FRETH § a8 9 &
#1 gfaw & gamar smar & Avw &
aua, A1 o gfaa 7@ w8, #1¢ weg
Y FT 2 @Y fFT T WA AEEIT F
T oifeed feqrearsa @ & ol g
AT FY JOA-FFME § ATF F3 F ALAL
FHFILIZ &~ 39 aFaeg & A9 47
#IW IS1AT IRT § ¢ AT WgA IF qHET FT T W F T F FATA
TaRARe ¥ #1E ara-qg @ 2?7 afy g,
av =qr ?

Yo T gun fag: & 7 qz7 @
TamT & geq et T IT-yem Wy
N FIgr A AT Far
TH TR @M FT YO TR L AR
IR =it favama gt # agh 97 A=
famiv agr U I HTH yATw fFar
W g w1 o Je-gem aN QAT A
&g I Ao wY T fear ) 99
A & g & GEeEsy 8}E g2 |

ygias feareemes @7 ® arg &, zu fody A 3 s A femrtany
Y g &

ot £3T AIA qeA: FAT FIH ISMAT, oz @ aFrar § wg ? anx gfae A s ar oIy g7 FIAq ?

Mo uw gun fag: 3w fa=fewr &
fafrez &1 =7, ag 71, W9 & wR
NI FY garar |

st T caww nat: A AR,
TF FHA q0 F fag Awg {7
3, gz vk b feafq g fagsr arm TEY o gEwar & (smAmA) < FE A FE
AT 3% 74 § Far § faaay awg @
ag I 9T 9T qT gy @A |
qETQ FRAFE! & qfa a@C F Afg a9 W@ & ag quam FFETAw a7 @ 1 & gl AgieT ¥ ST ATEAT §
f& fagq s w9 fme 1o @
3% § feay aifaw fag am § s @y
g g% arfag fag qmEw 7w SAE atfag ¥ &1 wI9FT oA AGT 8, AT T
FAATY FI9T AHANT A® FA & AV
feT @ g ¥ 9% ATEN F1 FEW
FTF gH A9 TG g aFd § |

o T gum fag: sigi gt 44T g agi agi 9T AT 1 I AT IV T
T ¥, Ty AT FHAY AT I9H

2 IR §....

ot MU eawy wRl: EFT G-
FR@ FaT § ?

ro TR gam fag . g9 Frew &
arR ¥ gg #eAY S J AR @ Iw
It 9< Aifva frar § WR 9 & waEe
TFEARH N FWE | g &
FTEATEY S F ATEHA T |
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WY A ewq @At o T
A oY fagrr aw & gA% ¥ fwad arfeg fam o s aY FEaF Tifeg fag sr ?

o wwgwa fag ¢ 17 ardm #
gRw faar, gn wifsuzad FEAE
FW@E

st sftarg Maw: #§ mel oA @
ST =g f fa aeerdr sdanfeat
3 3z 90T fear & gAw geqr fean
A7 OR ¥ §Ery FEErd
gt § fomd faeg gt Aw@ @@ A faga fear &, 9 s 3. fF g9
fawg art F&q 7 990 afeq gt a5
TET TEF FIT AT ALY gOT AT T
FILW ITF! FIA ISTAT 937 7 39% wfA-
fraa frat T i Tz {3 A fga-T F @I, zad QL H A ArAF 2 7

To WA W fag « AN ¥ IS
AT A AT AT 6 w2 12 fase
as fewag & war 1 sar f& &3 gqg
FATAT 3IF forq T a1 A-@FQ 4
H 7 TFY 6 I8 FeAEa ¥ geqad Sy aw g1 agr g FAfE g8 memram &
STRW A weAtAmw #Y 17 g #; fasn
o 17 7§ 2 € 7g AW gAT, 3@
AT 24 &XTA F A FH AT ) |
I 19 71d w gar ) 59 fag wmaAda
AT N FEd § @ g A AT AR
I @AT RN W AAT w4y § AR
T 9T wAY A A &

sit g1 fag : ¥ar @igw gwr @
f& 3g T g wad, faw d@ag
qIEw FT ATA HET P X A
AP A FAA T IEFIES TCA L A A
NAUT N Q& @ FAAfEt &

% ag gt A afed wadifae
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I & oY Aar § A § - (sqAMA) ...,
Fag aramagarg v @ @ a0
AFA ¥ fan, afe ¥y s@ER A T
FIHIT QU AR AE) G &A@
FNT IR TV FAT AIEAN R ?

Tro 1w guw fag : Ja1 fF @gq AN fafaq @ mreq A & 7199 dred WA &
IRITH 6 gAR FAT F7 737 &, T
9 Y UF wIAAYT axeq qar aY wrafagi
F WY AT AT F FA § 93 9 fw
ox faega frifta gy o fagat feft & ot go A A a1 oawdr g
= (wmEEm@) .. ... I 6 FAR FH-arfe § & 07 F07 TR F TR IFI
¥ @ T AR IT I A Ad &)

UF HIAAG QIEq: AAAIT qIET &I
i ar Iz

2o TR gun fag: a1a 41 g9 997 @
= o UFo fyeary |

SHRI S. M. BANERIJEE: Sir, gencrally the railway workers or any worker used to demonstrate for the ventilation of their grievances before the new form of demonstration, that is, gherao, came in. So, |
would likc to know whether it is a fact that the Gencral Manager, South-eastern Railway, did not assure the dcputationists who met him repcatedly- the delegation headed by the President of the South-castern Railway Union and others, that he would sympathetically consider the cases of victimisation arising out of the strike of the 19th September, 1968 or otherwise, including the case of the casual workers who had setved there for years together, who were declared as surplus and discharged ? They were casual workers and they were discharged straightaway. Even after the issue of the Home Ministry’s orders in October, 1968, 7th January 1969 and the recent one, they were not taken back. May I know whether this demonstration was a manifestation of their hunger and anger and if so, what steps


39 Oral Answers MARCH

are being taken to sce that the orders are implenemted without any delay ?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: Sit. »ov were yourself present when during the reply to the general discussion on the railway budget, L categorically stated that there would not bec any victimisation of any railway employee. 1 am prepared to review it, each and every case, if there is any victimisation. But in the face of that declaration. if any body wants to gherao the General Manager, that can never be allowed to happen on the railways. [ repeat, if there is any victimisation, | am prepared
to examine it.

SHRT KARTIK ORAON: There appears to be a mass hysteria for gheraos and itis a very serious situation that this tendency should be encouraged. I would like to know the name of that dignified Member of Parliament by whosc, actions commissions, omimissions and initiative- the General Manager was gheraoed and the rcasons thereof, for which the Government should be held responsible.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: I quite sympathise with the hon. member.

MR. SPEAKER: He never gheraocd any body.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: Our officers op three occasions were put to great difficulty and I hope this typc of gheraos would not occur in future, because this is objectionable.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Gheraois a general phenomenon linked with certain vital interests of labour. (Interruption).

MR. SPEAKER : What a pity, members behave like this.
SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Gheroa isa general pheonomemon of a deeper malady relating to the vital interests of workers and also the relation between employers and employees. In view of this, the West Bengal Government has takeen a very bold step in evolving a new system in Durgapur industrial complex, particularly in concerns run by the West Bengal Government, whereby the representatives of trade unions have been (aken in the Board of Directors. This iy a very bold step. In view of this, would the Government consider whether it is possible to sct up a board of managment in all the railways, where the representatives of of the trade unions there would also be invited not only as participants but as members of the board, so that they may have an understanding of the problems, have 4 sobering cffect and deal with the fundamental problems like ghereo fundam-

cntally ?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: As
the House knows, the Government of India, long time back. not recently, cnunciated its policy of worker’s participation in management. The Goverment of India has got its own policy. We do not want to imitate others.

SHRI NARARENDERA KUMAR
SLAVE: In the reply given by the minister is implicit a clear indication that the 125 men who participated in the gerao were instigated by political parties with political motives It is nccessary some-how or other to draw a liuc beyond with indiscipline and lawlessness, from our own employces must not be tolerated. He has himself condemned gheraos in no uncertain terms. May 1 know whether he will take bold step and suspend all those 125 workers ?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: I have already replied how we propose to function under the directions issued by the Home Ministry, But anybody who wants willfully to contravene the rules will have to be firmly dealt with.,

o} gFIER wrent: § 38 I A
g, ST welY 3o 9o wE)ey & Fqr fF faa Faarfaat #1 ar afaFfal 51 @ g7
AT AT IT FT AER F A qyfaa
{TW qTT A | 9 afe 97 A9} &y
ST AHIR Mfa AT sqaedr T @
# gund Y AT WAL €7 ¥ IAFT GHAA
FT @ & A A feafa § 3 ww S
F WU I FT TFY &, IT ¥ T
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1 (9 & yfeaew & w1 eqee Afa 7
gAY, g e 2 ?

To uw gan fay : o f& @
I 97 swiEAr A QY 99 @ &
9T I SARAY EWEAT | WA AT
FHIA F777 79T a1 45 Grar
FHAYT 2, IT AV WT FIA FT 9qA
FEAT |

3T AF qFT FAA F gET ;A1 I9-
geq §47 3R faard g &1 qar7 2 37
an A gmd 9y agg F &, T & foxy
& gfFar w=r F3a1 § |

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: Sir I, have had occasion to attend the South-Eastern Zonal Railway Users’ Consultative Committee meetings wherc my hon. friends Shri Kartik Oraon is a member and Shri Biswas is also a member. In some of thc meetings they pointed out that whenever we members say something the authoritics arc impatient to give us a patient hearing. So I am not surprised that some of the workers of the South-Eastern Railway had to resort to intimidating these officers. I want to know for how long these grievances have been brought to the notice of thec Manager, South-Eastern Railway and why was it necessary for them to goin a body and meet him ?
May I also know what is the definition of ‘gherao’, whether he was gheraoed and whether he was allowed to go into the room ?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: That i$
an argument which, I think, if the hon-Member knew the reality he would not have advanced, because here therc is no difficulty for any Member to tell me what he likes me to do. Even the persons who are involved have written to me. I am not a person who takes unduly long time to deal with letters. If someboby wants to indulge in any wrong action and even then you want to plead his case, that is not going to find any sympathetic attention.

st goWo @i: Jow & T A a5 §E
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Fgaifeal &Y aog & I ger A A
R IFAAGEIRIE, @A QuAI T F
g AgrEq ¥ AT Augar fE A S
137 & faars o famm A FEE
W@ §, g% fame %3 feaddew
FIIATE FA 7

TH & gaTaT Sa1 gAY oY 7 aqrar fe oz & a% & sq a5 & FE!
FTiqrdY 37 AN F faare gl A 0f gfagi ¥ aua fear & 1 @ #ar 9N
agleg ga@T f& g am F fadare FTFAY FTIATEY F1 SvaAy ?

gue & ag A 9vzar g fv faegiy
877 1 e fFar g7 gaq gaEq A
77 § 91X ag few a1t §aregs @I § 7

o T gwn Fag: sy, & am
FIT FT g | IT FT ATH Fo UHo facarq
21 oIt gt W@ sAaifen & gfy gard
WAt g e fF & a7 & w30+,
#1¢ 3t a7 gradt § A asdie 2,
39 qENE F g7 AW F A ATHIRAT
¢ afew 39 amwfesT 3 9o 39 09
F1 & Fgrar Agi Argar fa fog A aw afqaa =ty adl AT FTAY F1FARE F
21 ag 30 w'faw Sarad @ AR W
3T & qIE FIE IT SHATA Fg) A T FTIATET FAT a1 I K A1 F AGAIL gar faemmr

ot Ay faad: WA F T@ AHGA
1 4t a7

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: They
are also government servants and they will be dealt with under the law.

SHRI J. M. BISWAS: I am that member of Parliament who had to do this thing. 1 do not know how far it can be called gherao because the officer at Adra never prevented from moving about. At the very outset we had told him ‘“we shall be at your door; you can have your food; your movement is not restricted”. On the 25th February the new United Front Government was going to take their oath of office. On the 24th of February, on the plea that the casual labour did not cast their votes for the Congress, 1, 300 people were removed by the Divisional Superint-
dent. At that time 1 was on my way to Delhi. 1 can prove it from the reservation chart, But people forced me to get down.
And 1did notdoit in my capacity as a member of a political party. I am the Vice-Chairman of the All India Railwaymen’s Federation and the Vice-President of the South Eastern Railwayman’s union. 1 am a born Railwayman and I have worked for the railway men for the last 22 ycars
(interruptions)

SHR1 KARTIK ORAON: He presenting facts...

is misrc-
.....(interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER : Order, order.

SHRI J. M. BISWAS : Sir, should know the position.

the House

MR. SPEAKER : It knows it alrcady ...
(Interruptions).

SHRI J. M. BISWAS : Sir. T want your protection. I should be givin the facillty to speak before this house .......(/nterrup-
tions).

SHRI S. M. BANERIJEE: I was all along thinking that insanity is a disqualification for membership of this House. But, after seeing the behaviour of Shri Oraon I am convinced that insanity is not a disqualification for membership of this House.

SHRI J. M. BISWAS : Because my name has been mentioned, I have to explain my position. On the plea that they did not vote for the Congress, these 1,300 men of Adra Division who were casual labourers were removed. He was also saying : last mon:h was the voting month;
s0 I did not remove them; this month I have removed then.... ... ..(Interruptions)
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Even then, the Divisional Superintendent was allowed to take his food and go anywhere he liked; people were waiting outside the chamber and they were shouting slogans.
Does it mean gherao ?

MR. SPEAKER : We will now take up the Calling Attention Notice.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : Before that, shall I clarify one thing ? Two points have been raised: by Shri Biswas in his speech. One is that they had voted against the Congress and, therefore, the casual workers were dismissed. That is absolutely incorrect. They had participated in the 19th September strike and, therefore, the law had taken its own course Sccondly, he referred to being office-bearer of an organisation which he has named. Since they are unrecognised organisations under the rules the General Manager has nothing to do with those office=bearcrs.

SHRI J. M. BISWAS : The Minister is completely incorrect. Not a single casual labour at Adra was removed in connection with the 19th Scptember strike. Not a single casual labour at Adra was removed for taking part in strike. He does not know what he istalking. He is missinfor-
med.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : This is not the gencral manager that you want to gherao, Hold your tongue . .. (Interruption).
It is not the Divisional Superintendent’s office. You will have to be dealt with ..
(Interruption). From now onwards you will not be allowed to see anybody ..... (Interruption).

MR, SPEAKAR : Order, order.

o forx aoam - @A 3w g
1 qa#1 faary § ag ¥ qra & ?

Nt Saww wat . ag ¥JgEm gwd
T FLAqTE A

ot o fag : ga T azason
waiw A8 #30)
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MR. SPEAKER : Order, order. Will you kindly sit down now, all of you ?

I know, Shri Biswas was a bit exited but Shri Oraon is always excited. Both of them are excited. What to do now ? 1 know that Shri Biswas was little excited. But did you not hear the noise this side ? Doing “this, showing a mailed fist that side is a great sin but from this side it is not a sin !
If I could not control Shri Biswas, could I control Shri Oraon ? Both of them were shouting and if anybody could control Shri Oraon. I could also tcll Shri Biswas that he was wrong. But I was a silent spectator;
1 was a hclpless witness. Unfortunate things are happening here. Every minute he i getting up and shouting. What can [
do ? To whom could 1 look on this side who will control thc hon. Member ?
Absolutely none. 1T am a helpless spectator.

SHRI H. N. MUKERJEE : Ministers are cxpected to behave with some restraint......
(Inrerruption).

SHRI RANDHIR SINGH : That hon.
Member must behave.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Official Team’s visit to U. S. A. for Purchase of Fertilzers

*721. DR. SUSHILA NAYAR :
SHRI A. SREEDHARAN :
SHRI K. LAKKAPPA :

Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE
AND SUPPLY be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.
1490 on the 29th July, 1968 and state :

(a) whether the report submitted by the official team which visited U.S. A. and other countries for the purchase of fertilizers has since been considered; and

(b) if so, the decision taken thercon ?

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN
TRADE AND SUPPLY (SHRI B. R. BHA-
GAT) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement showing the decisions taken on the important recommeandations made by the official tcam is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See
No. LT-503/69].
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Export of Castor Oil

*722. SHRI M. SUDARSANAM : Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE AND
SUPPLY be pleased to state :

(a) the price at which Castor Oil is being exported;

(b) whether Brazil and China are offering severe competition; and

(c) if so, the price at which these two countries are undcrquoting vis-a vis Indian castor oil ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE AND
SUPPLY ( SHR!I CHOWDHARY RAM
SEWAK ) : (a) The average F. O. B, value of Castor Oil exported during April-Dccember, 1968 works out to Rs. 2,760 per tonne.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) The latest availublce prices of Castor Oil in London Market have been :

Indian Origin

(Commercial) £ 141 per Ton
Brazilian Origin

(No. 1) £ 120 per Ton
Chinese Origin £ 119 per Ton

Aid to Nepal

*725. SHRI R. K. SINHA : Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) the totalamount of aid India has given to Nepal since 1966-67; and

(b) the projects that are completed or are under progress in Nepal which are financed by India ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH) : (a) the total amount of aid allocated for Nepal since

1966-67 is approximatecly Rs. 29 crores.

(b) A list of projects completed or

